
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3044

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.03.2023


FUNCTIONING OF AYUSH HOSPITALS IN THE COUNTRY


3044.  SHRI S. SELVAGANABATHY:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Ayurveda, Yoga and Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homoeopathy (AYUSH) hospitals in the country, Stream-wise and State/UT-wise including Puducherry;

(b) the number of doctors and other para-medical staff in each of the traditional system of medicine, State/ UT-wise, Region-wise, hospital-wise and Stream-wise; and

(c) the steps being taken by Government to supplement the efforts of various State Governments to promote Ayush System of medicine, State/UT-wise including Puducherry?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a): The number of Ayurveda, Yoga, Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homoeopathy hospitals in the country, Stream-wise and State/UT-wise including Puducherry, as on 01.04.2021, as per the data received from State/UT Governments is furnished at Annexure-I.


(b): As public health is a state subject, the primary responsibility of maintaining the record of Doctors and Para-Medical Staff comes under the purview of respective State/UT-

Governments. However, the number of Ayush Registered Practitioners (Doctors) in the country, State/UT-wise, as on 01.01.2021, as reported by State/UT Boards/Councils is furnished at Annexure-II.


(c): Ministry of Ayush is implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM) for the development and promotion of Ayush system of medicine through State/UT Governments by providing financial assistance as per the provisions contained in NAM guidelines. The National Ayush Mission (NAM) inter-alia makes provision for the following:-

i. Ayush Health & Wellness Centres

ii. Co-location of Ayush facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs)

iii. Upgradation of existing standalone Government Ayush hospitals


iv. Upgradation of existing Government/Panchayat/Government aided Ayush dispensaries/construction of building for existing Ayush dispensaries (rented/dilapidated accommodation)/construction of building to establish new Ayush dispensaries

v. Setting up of upto 10/30/50 bedded integrated Ayush hospitals

vi. Supply of essential drugs/consumables to Government Ayush hospitals, Government dispensaries and Government/Government aided teaching institutional Ayush hospitals

vii. Ayush Public Health Programmes

viii. Behaviour Change Communication (BCC)

ix. Mobility support at State and District level

x. Ayush Gram

xi. Establishment of new Ayush colleges in the States where availability of Ayush teaching institutions is inadequate in Government sector

xii. Infrastructural development of Ayush Under-Graduate institutions

xiii. Infrastructural development of Ayush Post-Graduate institutions/add on PG/

Pharmacy/Para-Medical courses


The State/UT Governments may avail financial assistance by submitting suitable proposals through State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) as per NAM guidelines.
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Annexure- I

Stream-wise and State/UT-wise Number of Ayush hospitals as on 01.04.2021

S.

No.

 State / UT Ayurveda   Unani   Siddha   Yoga Naturo

pathy

Homoe

opathy

 Total

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

A. States/Union Territories

1  Andhra Pradesh  3 2 0 0 0 3 8

2  Arunachal

Pradesh   10 0 0 0 0 2 12

3  Assam   1 0 0 0 0 3 4

4  Bihar  5 1 0 0 0 2 8

5  Chhattisgarh   11 1 0 1 0 3 16

6  Delhi   2 2 0 0 0 2 6

7  Goa   1 0 0 0 0 1 2

8  Gujarat   39 0 0 0 0 1 40

9  Haryana   13 1 0 0 0 1 15

10  Himachal Pradesh   33 0 0 0 1 0 34

11  Jammu &

Kashmir   4 4 0 0 0 3 11

12  Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

13  Karnataka 193 23 0 0 18 35 269

14  Kerala   129 0 1 0 1 34 165

15  Madhya Pradesh   41 4 0 0 6 26 77

16  Maharashtra   78 7 0 0 0 56 141

17 Manipur  6 5 0 5 0 9 25

18  Meghalaya  4 0 0 0 0 8 12

19 Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 1 2

20 Nagaland  2 0 0 2 0 2 6

21 Odisha 6 0 0 0 0 4 10

22  Punjab   21 1 0 0 0 3 25

23  Rajasthan   118 11 0 1 2 6 138

24  Sikkim  2 0 0 1 0 2 6

25  Tamil Nadu   2 1 289 2 0 1 295

26  Tripura   3 0 0 1 0 3 7

27  Uttar Pradesh   1788 183 0 0 0 11 1982

28  Uttarakhand   431 3 0 0 0 0 434

29  West Bengal   6 2 0 0 0 16 25

30 A&N Islands 1 0 0 1 0 1 3

31  Chandigarh  1 0 0 0 0 1 2

32 D&N Haveli and

Daman & Diu   2 0 0 2 0 2 6

33 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 Lakshadweep  1 0 0 0 0 1 2

35 Puducherry 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

36 Telangana 4 3 0 0 1 3 11

  TOTAL(A)  2963 254 290 16 29 247 3801

B. CGHS & Central

Government

Organizations

19 8 6 1 2 6 43

 TOTAL(A+B) 2982 262 296 17 31 253 3844

Source: State/UT Governments


Annexure- II

State-wise/System-wise Ayush Registered Practitioners (Doctors) as on 01.01.2021


S.

No.

State/UT Ayurveda Unani Siddha Naturop

athy

Sowa-

Rigpa

Homoeo

pathy

Total

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

1 Andhra Pradesh 1850 538 0 188 0 2505 5081

2 Arunachal Pradesh   65 3 0 0 0 350 418

3 Assam 1218 0 0 0 0 1745 2963

4 Bihar 33922 5328 0 0 0 34000 73250

5 Chhattisgarh   4043 182 0 120 0 2204 6549

6 Delhi 2797 1581 0 0 0 5362 9740

7 Goa   690 0 0 0 0 780 1470

8 Gujarat   28101 346 0 0 0 27365 55812

9 Haryana   9653 215 0 0 0 1891 11759

10 Himachal Pradesh   5808 4 0 0 0 1397 7209

11
Jammu &

Kashmir   1524 1673 0 68 53 483 3801

12 Jharkhand 217 60 0 0 0 491 768

13 Karnataka   35339 2382 11 1725 0 10237 49694

14 Kerala   28965 158 2365 288 0 13619 45395

15 Madhya Pradesh   47888 1951 0 43 0 20403 70285

16 Maharashtra   84560 7492 0 0 0 75367 167419

17 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 Meghalaya  0 0 0 0 0 438 438

19 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 174 174

21 Odisha   5256 28 0 0 0 10046 15330

22 Punjab   11815 181 0 0 0 4061 16057

23 Rajasthan   11295 1172 0 103 0 8808 21378

24 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 Tamil Nadu   1875 553 6657 1266 0 6945 17296

26 Telangana 11968 5113 0 357 0 5318 22756

27 Tripura   0 0 0 0 0 669 669

28 Uttar Pradesh   43133 15573 0 0 0 35776 94482

29 Uttarakhand   4206 175 0 0 0 923 5304

30 West Bengal   3757 5303 0 0 0 41039 50099

31 A&N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 Chandigarh  0 0 0 0 0 184 184

33
D&N Haveli &

Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   TOTAL  379945 50011 9033 4158 53 312580 755780

Source: State/UT Boards/Councils

